

No. 83-1466

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1983

SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
Appellant,  
v.  
KATHRYN A. PIPER,  
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF THE  
**AMERICAN CORPORATE COUNSEL ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JERRY M. AUFOX, ESQUIRE  
Member of the American  
Corporate Counsel Association  
2400 North Wolf Road  
Franklin Park, IL 60131  
(312) 455-7111  
Counsel of Record

THOMAS I. DAVENPORT, ESQUIRE  
Member of the American  
Corporate Counsel Association  
3155 West Big Beaver Road  
Troy, MI 48064  
(313) 643-3645

NANCY A. NORD, ESQUIRE  
Executive Director  
American Corporate Counsel  
Association  
1225 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 202  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-4523

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTION</b> .....	3
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE BY IMPEDING EFFICIENT DELIVERY OF LEGAL SERVICES</b> .....	4
<b>A. Many Corporations Have Created Corporate Law Departments to Provide More Efficient Delivery of Legal Services</b> .....	4
<b>B. Residency Requirements for Admission to the Bar Impede the Efficient Delivery of Legal Services to Corporations That Use Inside Counsel</b> .....	6
<b>C. Residency Requirements Impose Anti-Competitive Restraints on the Practice of Law</b> .....	10
<b>II. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST TO PROTECT WHICH REQUIRES RESIDENCY FOR ADMISSION TO THE BAR</b> .....	11
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases:	Page
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	6
<i>Giller v. Virginia Board of Bar Examiners</i> , C.A. 83-1282-A (E.D. Va. February 8, 1984), 52 U.S.L.W. 2505, <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 84-1259 (4th Cir.) .....	7, 11
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) .....	3, 11
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	10, 13
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973) .....	3
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1947) .....	3
<i>United Building and Construction Trades Council v. City of Camden</i> , U.S. , 104 S.Ct. 1020, 79 L.Ed.2d 249 (1984) .....	10
 Constitutional Provisions:	
Article IV, Section 2, Clause 1 of the United States Constitution .....	3
 Court Rules:	
Section 520.11 of the Rules for the Admission to the Court of Appeals of the State of New York..	13
 Miscellaneous:	
American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Adopted August 2, 1983 .....	12
<i>Directory of Corporate Counsel</i> by Law & Business, Inc./Harcourt Brace Javanovich, Publishers (1984-1985) .....	4, 5
<i>Survey of Corporate Law Departments' Practices, Report of Arthur Young &amp; Company to the Association of the Bar of the City of New York</i> (December, 1983) .....	5
